

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 05-1173

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PATENT OFFICE PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor

WILLIAM E. PERSINA
Attorney

**Federal Labor Relations
Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424-0001
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background and the Arbitrator’s Award	3
B. The Authority=s Decision	6
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE COURT IS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE UNDER § 7123(a)(1) OF THE STATUTE BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY DECISION AT ISSUE INVOLVES REVIEW OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD, AND THE AUTHORITY’S DECISION DOES NOT INVOLVE AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE	16
A. The Statute’s Language And Legislative History Make Clear That Congress Intended To Bar Judicial Review Of Authority Decisions On Exceptions To Arbitrators’ Awards In Virtually All Cases	17
B. The Authority’s Order Does Not “Involve[] An Unfair Labor Practice” Within The Meaning Of § 7123(a) Of The Statute	19
C. The Union’s Jurisdictional Arguments Are Without Merit	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page No.

II. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT AN ARBITRATION AWARD CONCERNING SPECIAL PAY RATES AFFECTED MANAGEMENT’S RIGHT TO RETAIN EMPLOYEES UNDER § 7106(a)(2)(A) OF THE STATUTE, AND THAT THE PROVISION WAS NOT A NEGOTIABLE APPROPRIATE ARRANGEENT PURSUANT TO § 7106(b)(3) OF THE STATUTE.....	27
A. The Authority Reasonably Held That The Arbitrator’s Award Violated The Agency’s Management Right To Retain Employees Under § 7106(a)(2)(A) Of The Statute, And The Union’s Contrary Claims Are Without Merit.....	29
1. The Authority=s holding was reasonable	29
2. The Union’s claims are without merit.....	32
B. The Authority Reasonably Concluded That The Second Sentence Of § A.2. Of The MA, As Applied By The Arbitrator, Does Not Constitute An Appropriate Arrangement Under § 7106(b)(3) Of The Statute	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000), and other
pertinent regulatory provisionsA-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. FLRA</i> , 675 F.2d 612 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 916 v. FLRA</i> , 951 F.2d 276 (10 th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 1923 v. FLRA</i> , 675 F.2d 612 (4 th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2094 v. FLRA</i> , 833 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2986 v. FLRA</i> , 130 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 370 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Dep't of Defense, Army-Air Force Exch. Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 945 (1982).....	30
* <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	32
<i>Federal Employees Metal Trades Council v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 1429 (9 th Cir. 1985)	33, 34
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	38
* <i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16, 17, 20, 26
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 112 F.3d 402 (9 th Cir. 1997)	18
* <i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 12, 13, 16-18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 32
<i>Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 38 (3 rd Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Ruiz-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Tonetti v. FLRA</i> , 776 F.2d 929 (11 th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice, United States Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 20
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	18
<i>United States Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Missouri Basin Region v. FLRA</i> , 1 F.3d 1059 (10 th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States Dep’t of the Interior v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
* <i>United States Marshals Service v. FLRA</i> , 708 F.2d 1417 (9 th Cir. 1983) ...	22-24
<i>U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Minerals Mgmt. Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 969 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	41
* <i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, Office of the Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	40, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS

	Page No.
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees and Air Force Logistics Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio</i> , 2 F.L.R.A. 604 (1980), <i>enf'd as to other matters sub nom. U.S. Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 455 U.S. 945 (1982)	35, 37
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1857 and U.S. Dep't of the Air, Force, Air Logistics Ctr., Sacramento, Cal.</i> , 36 F.L.R.A. 894 (1990)	37
* <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1827 and U.S. Dep't of Defense, Nat'l Imagery and Mapping Agency, St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 344 (2003)	29, 30
<i>Antilles Consolidated Education Association and Antilles Consolidated School System</i> , 22 F.L.R.A. 235 (1986)	36
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Inc, Rhode Island Chapter</i> , 55 F.L.R.A. 420 (1999)	9
* <i>Bureau of Engraving and Printing, Washington, D.C.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 146 (1997)	7, 8, 10, 28, 29, 40
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Eielson Air Force Base, Alaska</i> , 23 F.L.R.A. 605 (1986)	35
<i>Dep't of the Army, Dugway Proving Ground, Dugway, Utah and Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Local R14-62</i> , 23 F.L.R.A. 578 (1986)	35, 36
<i>National Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Department of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service</i> , 37 F.L.R.A. 147 (1990)	10, 38
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Council of Veterans Admin. Locals and Veterans Admin.</i> , 31 F.L.R.A. 360 (1988)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union and U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 47 F.L.R.A. 980 (1993)	37
<i>Patent and Trademark Office, 45 F.L.R.A. 1090 (1992), enforcement denied,</i> 991 F.2d 790 (4 th Cir. 1993)	10, 25, 26
<i>Patent and Trademark Office, 57 F.L.R.A. 185 (2001)</i>	26
<i>U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency and Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees,</i> 38 F.L.R.A. 1328 (1991)	30

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9)	23
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(14)	35, 36
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106	27, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	40
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	14, 37
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A)	2, 6, 12, 14, 27, 29, 30, 32
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)	40
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1)	34
* 5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3)	2, 7-11, 15, 27-29, 40, 41, 43
5 U.S.C. § 7116	11, 12, 17
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	12, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	22
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)	21
5 U.S.C. § 7118	17
5 U.S.C. § 7121	2
5 U.S.C. § 7122	3, 6, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	17-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1)	2, 11, 12, 16, 19-22, 24, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	11, 13, 32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	11
5 U.S.C.A. § 5305	13, 30

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R § 531.606 (2005)	9, 15, 41, 42
5 C.F.R. § 531.606(a) (2005)	3

FEDERAL REGISTER

* 70 Fed. Reg. 31,287 (May 31, 2005) (to be codified at 5 C.F.R. § 530.301 <i>et seq.</i>)	3, 13, 30
--	-----------

MISCELLANEOUS

Blacks Law Dictionary 1220 (8 th ed. 2004)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 at 153 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> Subcomm. on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 96th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Serv. Labor- Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Serv. Reform Act of 1978</i> , at 821 (1978)	19
